accounting currency can have a negative or positive effect on profit or loss for the year, specifically
impacting the financial management of borrowings.

The Company operates primarily in the following currencies:

 Euro

 US dollars

 Swedish krona

 Hungarian forints

 Pound sterling

To manage currency risk, the Company uses a series of financial instruments that provide it with a
certain degree of flexibility. These instruments are basically:

A. Forward purchases and sales of currencies: This establishes a known fixed rate of exchange
at a specific date, which may also be adjusted over time to adapt and apply to cash flows.

B. Other instruments: Other derivative financial hedging instruments may be used, such as those
that lock in a maximum and minimum exchange rate (collars or tunnels) at a specific settlement
date.

The following table presents, in euros, the sensitivity of profit and loss and equity to changes in the
exchange rates of the currencies in which the Company operates against the euro.

The sensitive of profit and loss to changes in exchange rates is as follows (in euros):

2018

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS
Currency +5% change -5% change

GBP (11,357) 11,357
HUF (37,692) 37,692
INR (188,277) 188,277
JPY 12 (12)
PLN 1 (1)
SEK (36,859) 36,859
TRY (76,566) 76,566
USD 258,925 (258,925)
Impact in absolute amounts (91,813) 91,813

GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018

76

2017

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS
Currency +5% change -5% change

BRL 353 (353)
CNY 6 (6)
GBP (12,322) 12,322
HUF (44,131) 44,131
INR (241,181) 241,181
JPY 17 (17)
SEK (35,925) 35,925
TRY (59,739) 59,739
USD (3,034) 3,034
Impact in absolute amounts (395,956) 395,956

Interest rate risk

Regarding floating rate borrowings, the Company is exposed to the risk that its cash flows will be
affected by changes in market interest rates. The Company mitigates its interest rate risk using interest
rate derivatives, mainly arranging interest rate swaps though which it converts the reference variable
interest rate of a loan into a fixed reference, covering either the entire amount or part of the amount of
the loan, and affecting either the entire life or part of the life of the loan.

Virtually all debt is issued at variable rates and indexed to the Euribor rate.